Public Document Pack

DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

White Cliffs Business Park Dover Kent CT16 3PJ
Telephone: (01304) 821199 Facsimile: (01304) 872452

20 November 2017
Dear Councillor
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT a meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION
BOARD will be held in the Council Chamber at these Offices on Thursday 30 November

2017 at 6.00 pm when the following business will be transacted.

Members of the public who require further information are asked to contact Kate Batty-Smith
on (01304) 872303 or by e-mail at kate.batty-smith@dover.gov.uk.

Yours sincerel

Chief Executive

Dover Joint Transportation Board Membership:

Dover District Council Members Kent County Council Members
J S Back (Vice-Chairman) S C Manion (Chairman)

D G Cronk P M Beresford

A Friend T A Bond

M J Holloway S S Chandler

M J Ovenden N J Collor

D A Sargent G Lymer

P Walker D P Murphy

Town Councils and Kent Association of Local Councils (non-voting)

Mr M R Eddy (Deal Town Council)

Mr R S Walkden (Dover Town Council)

Mr P | Carter (Sandwich Town Council)

Mr K Gowland (Kent Association of Local Councils)
Mr A Minns (Kent Association of Local Councils)

AGENDA

polly

over Kent
COUNCIL 1 Highways



APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence.

APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS

To note appointments of Substitute Members.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Page 5)

To receive any declarations of interest from Members in respect of business to be
transacted on the agenda.

MINUTES

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 September 2017
(to follow).

RECEIPT OF PETITION - BEACONSFIELD AVENUE TRAFFIC-CALMING
MEASURES

To receive a petition from Mr D Overal and Ms K Blackstock in respect of speed
controls in Beaconsfield Avenue and the surrounding area.

Members are asked to note that the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee
of Dover District Council considered the petition at its meeting held on 10 October
2017 and resolved:

(a) That the petition be referred to the Dover Joint Transportation Board.

(b) That the Dover Joint Transportation Board be requested to note the

support of the Scrutiny (Policy and Performance) Committee for the
petition and the introduction of speed controls in Beaconsfield Avenue.

BUS/COACH PARKING PROPOSALS - DOVER SEAFRONT (Pages 6-16)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate
Assets.

LORRY PARKING PROHIBITION - COOMBE VALLEY, BARWICK AND
FOLKESTONE ROADS, DOVER (Pages 17-21)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate
Assets.

PARKING PROHIBITION PROPOSAL - MARINE ROAD, WALMER (Pages 22-
24)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate
Assets.

RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME - NORTHCOTE ROAD, DEAL (Pages 25-30)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate
Assets.
2



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS - ARCHERS COURT ROAD, WHITFIELD
(Pages 31-43)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Transportation, Kent County Council.

PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS - HAMILTON ROAD, DEAL (Pages 44-
51)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Transportation, Kent County Council.

PROPOSED CLOSURE TO TRAFFIC - AUSTINS LANE, SANDWICH (Pages 52-
55)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Transportation, Kent County Council.

LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN (Pages 56-57)

To consider the attached report of the Head of Highway Asset Management, Kent
County Council.

HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2017/18 (Pages 58-68)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Highways and Transportation,
Kent County Council.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Pages 69-71)

The recommendation is attached.

The procedure for determining applications for on-street disabled persons’ parking
bays is attached.

MATTERS WHICH THE MANAGEMENT TEAM SUGGESTS SHOULD BE
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE AS THE REPORT CONTAINS EXEMPT
INFORMATION AS DEFINED WITHIN PART 1 OF SCHEDULE 12A OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS INDICATED AND IN RESPECT OF WHICH
THE PROPER OFFICER CONSIDERS THAT THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN
MAINTAINING THE EXEMPTION OUTWEIGHS THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN
DISCLOSING THE INFORMATION

APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS (Pages 72-94)

To consider the attached report of the Director of Environment and Corporate
Assets.

Access to Meetings and Information

Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council, its
Committees and Sub-Committees. You may remain present throughout them except
during the consideration of exempt or confidential information.

All meetings are held at the Council Offices, Whitfield unless otherwise indicated on
the front page of the agenda. There is disabled access via the Council Chamber

3




entrance and a disabled toilet is available in the foyer. In addition, there is a PA
system and hearing loop within the Council Chamber.

. Agenda papers are published five clear working days before the meeting.
Alternatively, a limited supply of agendas will be available at the meeting, free of
charge, and all agendas, reports and minutes can be viewed and downloaded from
our website www.dover.gov.uk. Minutes will be published on our website as soon as
practicably possible after each meeting. All agenda papers and minutes are
available for public inspection for a period of six years from the date of the meeting.

. If you require any further information about the contents of this agenda or your right
to gain access to information held by the Council please contact Kate Batty-Smith,
Democratic Services Officer, telephone: (01304) 872303 or email: kate.batty-
smith@dover.gov.uk for details.

Large print copies of this agenda can be supplied on request.




Agenda Item No 3
Declarations of Interest

Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)

Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Moni
[...]
t one end or the other.

e |t was the one location that impacted most on residents.

e As coaches, and the tourism that they bring, benefits business, it was
deemed reasonable for parking to be placed closer to those businesses that
would or could benefit.

e |t is generally more acceptable to have commercial parking outside
business premises, rather than residential ones.

Other options were included in the report on 16 March 2017 including an option for
coaches to use De Bradelei Wharf Car Park. However, the Port Of Dover which owns
this car park was unable to grant permission.

After much consideration the Board resolved that the proposal to provide coach
parking in Waterloo Crescent outside and opposite Harbour House (both sides of the
road) was the best one available and should be formally advertised. The proposal is
attached as Appendix A to this report.



5. The proposal was duly advertised and two objections have been received and are
attached as appendices to this report:

o Appendix B1 - a letter from the Port of Dover
o Appendix B2 - an email from the Dover Society

The points raised in the Port Of Dover’s letter are self-explanatory. It is thought that
the email from the Dover Society might, in part, be referring to the earlier (withdrawn)
proposal outside the Gateway Flats.

6. As reported previously, the task of finding alternative parking for coaches on the
seafront is proving problematic and few options remain. In light of the previous reports
and the objections received to this last proposal, the Board is asked whether it wishes
to progress with this latest proposal.

7. Evaluation of options available to the Board:
a. To agree to recommend to Kent County Council that the proposal as detailed in
this report and as Appendix A, be sealed and brought into effect.
b. To agree to advertise an amended proposal.
c. To withdraw the proposal.

Background Papers

Parking Services Files.

Consultation Statement

The Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing h
[...]
afront or better still in the Market Square with DDC
providing parking for the coaches elsewhere. Drop off in the Market Square introduces visitors to the town.

A further but related matter we would raise is the parking of camper vans and overnight travellers along the
seafront. An absence of toilets and related facilities makes this a totally inappropriate site which can only lead to a
downgrading of the Seafront. DDC should provide parking facilities elsewhere with toilets and other suitable
facilities. A joint parking area for coaches and travellers vehicles.

Dover District Council should identify appropriate sites and it may be that the best option is to use several locations
with a limited number of coaches at each site. Maison Dieu, De Bradelei Wharf, Bleriot Monument parking and
Albany Place are parking areas that could be used.

Jeremy Cope
Vice Chairman



Agenda Item No 7

DOVER DISTRICT COUNCIL
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE
DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD — 30 NOVEMBER 2017

LORRY PARKING PROHIBITION PROPOSALS - BARWICK ROAD, COOMBE
VALLEY ROAD AND FOLKESTONE ROAD, DOVER

Recommendation:

The Board is asked whether it wishes:

To agree to authorise the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to consider any
received objections and thereafter to decide whether to progress with all or any
of the proposals attached as appendices to this report.

or
To wait for the next meeting of the Board on 29 March 2018 to consider any

received objections and thereafter to decide whether to progress with all or any
of the proposals attached as appendices to this report.

Contact Officer: Gordon Measey Ext 42422

Reasons why a decision is required

. At its meeting on 7 September 2017 the Board resolved that proposals to prohibit lorry
parking along the unrestricted sections of Barwick Road, Coombe Valley Road and
Folkestone Road in Dover be drawn up and formally advertised.

The proposals for the three locations have been drawn up and are shown as
Appendices A1 - A3 to this report. The proposals are currently undergoing a statutory
21-day period consultation.  Unfortunately the consultation will not be completed
before the Board meets on 30 November 2017. Ordinarily, this would mean that the
Board would have to wait until its next meeting on 29 March 2018 to consider the
objections received and then to decide whether, or not, to proceed with any or all of the
proposals.

In light of the on-going lorry parking problems in Dover and in attempt to save further
delay, the Board may wish allowing the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board to
consider the objections on behalf of the Board such that if both are in agreement, that
the proposals can progress (recommend to County that they be implemented and
brought into effect) or be withdrawn.

The Board is asked whether it wishes to follow the normal process as detailed in
Paragraph 2 above, or to opt for a potentially quicker resolution by allocating the
appropriate authority to the Board’s Chairman and Vice-Chairman, as detailed in
Paragraph 3 above.

Evaluation of options available to the Board:

17



e To agree to authorise the Chairman and Vice-Chairman to consider any
received objections and thereafter to decide whether to progress with all or any
of the proposals attached as appendices.

e To wait for the next meeting of the Board on 29 March 2018 to consider any
received objections and thereafter to decide whether to progress with all or any
of the proposals attached as appendices.

Background Papers

Parking Services Files.

Consultation Statement

The Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing has been consulted on the proposals
outlined in this report. As part of the statutory process a formal advertisement is being
undertaken for the proposals, through which objections are invited.

Impact on Corporate Objectives

The proposed changes to the waiting restrictions outlined in this report will foster
improved opportunity and access.

Attachments
Appendix A1 Proposed Lorry Parking Prohibit
[...]
on detailed in this report and shown as Appendix A be
formally advertised and, in the event that no objections are received, that the
scheme is recommended to be sealed by Kent County Council. Any objections
received in respect of the formal advertisement will be referred back to a future
meeting of the Board for further consideration prior to making any final
recommendations.

Contact Officer: Gordon Measey Ext 42422

Reasons why a decision is required

English Heritage has been granted planning permission to refurbish the car parking
area adjacent to (and to the south of) Deal Castle and to introduce “Pay & Display”
parking.

. As part of the refurbishment work a new vehicular entrance will be created off Marine
Road and the existing access off the A258 Victoria Road in Deal will be closed. The
Kent County Council Highway Planner has agreed to the new access off Marine Road
providing that the on-street parking currently permitted in the northern limb of the
Marine Road is prohibited during the daytime.

. A plan showing the proposed prohibition is attached to this report as Appendix A.

The Board is asked to agree that parking prohibition detailed in this report and as
shown as Appendix A be formally advertised and in the event that no objections are
received, that the scheme is recommended to be sealed by Kent County Council. Any
objections received to the formal advertisement will be referred back to a future
meeting of the Board for further consideration prior to making any final
recommendations

Background Papers

Parking Services Files.

Consultation Statement

The Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing has been consulted on the proposal
outlined in this report.

Impact on Corporate Objectives

22



The proposed changes to the waiting restrictions outlined in this report will foster
improved opportunity and access.

Attachments

Appendix A Marine Road, Walmer - Plan showing the proposed daytime prohibition
of parking (No waiting, 9.30am — 6.30pm)

ROGER W
[...]
gree:

That the inclusion of Northcote Road into the Zone L Residents’ Parking
Scheme, as detailed in this report, be formally advertised and, in the event that
no objections are received, that the scheme is recommended to be sealed by
Kent County Council. Any objections received to the formal advertisement will
be referred back to a future meeting of the Board for further consideration prior
to making any final recommendations.

Contact Officers: Gordon Measey Ext 42422
Dean Aldridge Ext 42396

Reasons why a decision is required

Back in 2012 a residents’ parking scheme, Zone L, was introduced in Deal covering
Blenheim Road (part of), Beaconsfield Road, Hope Road, Gilford Road and Douglas
Terrace. The extent of Zone L Residents’ Parking Scheme is shown on the plan
attached as Appendix A to this report.

. At the time Zone L was being proposed, the residents in Northcote Road were invited
to join, but because the majority of residents expressed an interest to stay outside of
the scheme, Northcote Road was not included as part of the zone. The primary
reason was because it had been explained beforehand that if the road joined the
scheme, the parking along one side of the road would have to be removed. Then, and
still now, cars park along both sides of the road but there is insufficient width to permit
this with formal restrictions.

Residents have noticed that increasing numbers of non-residents are using Northcote
Road to park and some residents have asked if they can now join the Zone L
Residents’ Parking Scheme even on the understanding that parking will be removed
along one side of the road.

Letters with questionnaires were sent to residences in Northcote Road to see how
much support there was to join the Residents’ Parking Scheme. The letter and
questionnaire is attached to this report as Appendix B. Of those that submitted replies:

e 7 supported the proposal
e 5 objected

All the returned questionnaires will be available to view at the meeting on 30
November 2017, and available for viewing beforehand with prior arrangement with the
Parking Operations Manager.

25



5. Given that a majority of those that replied expressed an interest to join the scheme, the

Board is asked to agree that the proposal to extend the Zone L Residents’ parking
scheme to include Northcote Road as detailed in this report, be formally advertised
and in the event that no objections are received, that the scheme is recommended to
be sealed by Kent County Council. Any objections received to the formal
advertisement will be referred back to a future meeting of the Board for further
consideration prior to making any final recommendations

Background Papers

Parking Services Files.

Consultation Statement

The Portfolio Holder for Access and Licensing has been consulted on the proposal
outlined in this report.

Impact on Corporate Objectives

The proposed changes to the waiting restrictions outlined in this report will foster
improved opportunity and access.

Attachments
Appendix A Plan showing existing extent of Zone L Residents’ Parking Scheme (not

including Northcote Road).
Appendix B Letter and questionnaire sent to Northcote Residents

ROGER WALTON

Director of Environment and Corporate Assets

The officer to whom reference should be made concerning inspection of the background papers is the
Parking Operations Manager, Dover District Council, White Cliffs Business Park, Dover, Kent CT16 3PJ.
Telephone: (01304) 821199, Extension 42422

26



enaix S51 |
a2 0833 gl
- [<ix7] g
25 2 £55% r
< @ 26052 § 2
NF E>0=° to3s 5 - z
%) mm-‘: hwﬁl\ S
NG 2o §325 I E=}
50 aESE | 3 5| 3
= £ cg3¥ £:s8 g 5
=< < >35S = 2 o
2 500 £557 €3 S| &
® &% 7228 Sics | 58 ] =8
S| se J5%s 158 | 33 g s g
o ® PR 085 Sz S e ® &
St
ol 38t SRIE §f g2 5 g 3 S
23] 00T ® 2 g0 £ £ Zliz
o=l NAacE 7285 55252 o T = 6l:Z
5 D o@ 3258 SRR 3 3 a8
g ' =3} 8I ¢ 3L 3w F a = 8|efEE
i 2 o8 £58s xa2ar o[ € £ 8l:|i-
I g3 = ) b= S35
I g 2z oo ]
£ EECch 2 S 2y
_— ) gg_gé uzJ 8 S - °_
- 5| 258 = 3
£ ® 
[...]
onstituents.

| look forward to hearing from you today.

Many thanks

Hegards

Good afternoon Richard,

The above item was discussed at the Deal Town Council’s Planning meeting held on
Wednesday 4™ October, please see Deal Town Council’s recommendations below on the
proposed waiting restrictions on Hamilton Road Deal:

¢ KCCtointroduce a 20MPH speed limit

e KCCto request a school visit to discuss possibilities of creating drop off/pick up area
for parents

® During school term impose parking restrictions to half-hour before school and half-
hour after school

Kind regards
Planning Clerk & Finance Assistant

Deal Town Council
Town Hall

High Street

Deal

CT14 6TR

51



Agenda Item No 12

Sandwich - Closing Austins Lane to Traffic
To: Dover Joint Transportation Board - 30 November 2017
By: Tim Read — Head of Transportation, KCC

Classification: Unrestricted

Recommendation Required

1. Introduction

Sandwich Town Council has made a request to Kent County Council to close
Austins Lane to traffic following an incident involving a vehicle striking a gas supply
pipe.

The funding for the works would be provided from the Sandwich S106 budget.

The proposal is to install removable bollards at each end of the road. The key to the
bollards would be held in the KCC Sandwich depot in case of emergency. There
would be no day to day access to residents.

52



2. Consultation

From the 8t — 29" September 2017 KCC carried out a consultation with local
residents. The consultation document is shown in Appendix A. There were a total of
12 responses.

In favour of closure Against closure

9 3

The reasons cited against the closure and KCC officer responses are outlined
below:

Respondent | Support/ Comments KCC response
object

Local Object The overwhelming maijority of Many roads in Sandwich

resident vehicles using Austin’s Lane would not be deemed

access it from New Street. They | suitable as a ‘cut through’.
do so for two reasons: traffic is However, considering the
frequently
[...]
genda Item No 14

To: Dover Joint Transportation Board

By: KCC Highways, Transportation and Waste
Date: 30 November 2017

Subject: Highway Works Programme 2017/18

Classification: Information Only

Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in

2017/18

1. Introduction

This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for delivery

in 2017/18.

Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes — see Appendix A
Drainage Repairs & Improvements — see Appendix B

Street Lighting — see Appendix C

Transportation and Safety Schemes — See Appendix D

Developer Funded Works — Appendix E

PROW — Appendix F

Bridge Works — see Appendix G

Traffic Systems — see Appendix H

Combined Member Fund — see Appendix |

Conclusion
1. This report is for Members information.
Contact Officers:

The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 418181

Toby Howe East Kent Highway Manager

Stephanie Wadhams Dover District Manager

Sue Kinsella Street Lighting Manager

Kevin Gore Drainage Manager& Interim Structures Manager
Alan Casson Road and Footway Asset Manager

Toby Butler Traffic Systems

58



Appendix A — Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes

The delivery of these schemes is weather dependent; should it prove not possible to carry out these
works on the planned dates, new dates will be arranged and the residents will be informed by a letter

drop to their homes.

Machine Resurfacing — Contact Officer Byron Lovell

Road Name Parish Extent of Works Current Status
A256
P 23 March
Ramsgate Sandwich Copart Roundabout rogrammed 23" Marc
Road 2018

Footway Improvement - Contact Officer Neil Tree

Extent and Description of

Road Name Parish Current Status
Works
In Design and currently
. . . liaising with Dover District
From the junction with Council Conservation
Biggin Street Dover New Street to its junction .
with Worthington Street officers.
g " | To be programmed for early
2018.

Surface Treatments - Co
[...]
 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item No 15

69



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

70



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Agenda Item No 16

72



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

75



	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	6 Bus/Coach Parking Proposals - Dover Seafront
	Dover Seafront Appendices

	7 Lorry Parking Prohibition - Coombe Valley, Barwick and Folkestone Roads, Dover
	Lorry Parking Proibition Appendices

	8 Parking Prohibition Proposal - Marine Road, Walmer
	Marine Road Appendix A

	9 Residents' Parking Scheme - Northcote Road, Deal
	Northcote Appendix
	Letter to Blenheim residents Rev A
	Proposed Zone L Rev B
	Questionnaire Blenheim
	Leaflet
	Freepost envelope


	10 Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Archers Court Road, Whitfield
	11 Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Hamilton Road, Deal
	12 Proposed Closure to Traffic - Austins Lane, Sandwich
	13 Local Winter Service Plan
	14 Highway Works Programme 2017/18
	15 Exclusion of the Press and Public
	Procedure for Determining Applications for On-Street Disabled Persons' Parking Bays V2

	16 Applications for Disabled Persons' Parking Bays
	Appendices A-T (3)






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of the DOVER JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD held at 
the Council Offices, Whitfield on Thursday, 30 November 2017 at 6.00 pm.

Present:

Chairman: Councillor S C Manion

Councillors: J S Back
S F Bannister
T A Bond
S S Chandler (Minute Nos 20-34 only)
N J Collor (Minute Nos 20-34 only)
M R Eddy
A Friend
M J Holloway
D M Murphy
M J Ovenden
P Walker

Also Present: Mr K Gowland (KALC)
Mr A Minns (KALC)
Mr R S Walkden (Dover Town Council)

Others in 
Attendance

Councillor P M Brivio

Officers: Dover District Manager (Kent County Council)
Schemes Programme Manager (Kent County Council)
Highways and Parking Team Leader
Democratic Services Officer

20 APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from District Councillors D G Cronk and D A 
Sargent and County Councillor G Lymer.

21 APPOINTMENT OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS 

It was noted that, in accordance with Rule 4 of the Council Procedure Rules, 
Councillors M R Eddy and S F Bannister had been appointed as substitute 
Members for Councillors D G Cronk and D A Sargent respectively.

22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Mr K Gowland made a Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests in Agenda Item 
10 (Proposed Waiting Restrictions – Archers Court Road, Whitfield) by reason that 
he had instigated the proposal.

23 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2017 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

24 RECEIPT OF PETITION - BEACONSFIELD AVENUE TRAFFIC-CALMING 
MEASURES 



The Chairman received a petition from Mr D Overal in respect of traffic-calming 
measures in Beaconsfield Avenue, and advised that it would be passed on to the 
Kent County Council (KCC) Cabinet Member who would respond.

25 BUS/COACH PARKING PROPOSALS - DOVER SEAFRONT 

The Highways and Parking Team Leader (HPTL) presented the report which set out 
proposals for bus and coach parking at the seafront.   The background to the 
proposals was set out in paragraphs 2 and 3 of the report.  At its meeting held on 16 
March, the Board had resolved that coach parking should be provided in Waterloo 
Crescent, outside and opposite Harbour House, and this proposal had been 
advertised.  Following consultation, two objections had been received from the Port 
of Dover and the Dover Society that were primarily concerned with highway safety 
issues.  Alternative options had been exhausted and, subject to Kent County 
Council Highways’ approval on safety grounds, Members were requested to agree 
that the proposal be implemented by sealing the requisite Traffic Regulation Order.    

RESOLVED: That it be recommended that the bus/coach parking proposal set out 
at Appendix A of the report be implemented by Kent County Council 
sealing the necessary Traffic Regulation Order.

26 LORRY PARKING PROHIBITION - COOMBE VALLEY, BARWICK AND 
FOLKESTONE ROADS, DOVER 

The HPTL introduced the report which outlined proposals to prohibit lorries parking 
in Barwick, Coombe Valley and Folkestone Roads, Dover.  At its meeting held on 7 
September 2017, the Board had approved the proposals for consultation.  Although 
the consultation period had not expired, there was a need to progress the proposals 
as quickly as possible and it was therefore proposed that, rather than waiting for the 
next meeting of the Board in March, any objections received would be considered 
by the Chairman and Vice-Chairman.

The HPTL clarified that, whilst the Council could enforce double yellow lines by 
issuing Penalty Charge Notices, it did not have the powers to move lorries on.  The 
police could enforce double yellow lines but generally left this to the Council.   
Councillor P Walker urged KCC Members to resolve the wider problem of lorry 
parking across Kent. Councillor Collor reported that KCC continued to look at 
potential sites for a lorry park.  KCC and Ashford Borough Council had been 
involved in a joint venture to clamp illegally parked lorries but this had proved 
financially prohibitive.

RESOLVED: That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman be authorised to consider any 
objections received, and to decide thereafter whether to progress all 
or any of the proposals set out in Appendices A1 to A3 of the report.

27 PARKING PROHIBITION PROPOSAL - MARINE ROAD, WALMER 

The HPTL introduced the report which set out proposals for prohibiting parking at 
Marine Road, Walmer as a result of the refurbishment of the car parking area 
adjacent to Deal Castle.

Councillor M R Eddy welcomed the proposal which would make the car park 
entrance wider and therefore safer for vehicles entering from the busy main road.  



Councillors Eddy and A Friend commented that the improvements justified the loss 
of three or four on-street parking spaces.

RESOLVED: That it be recommended that the parking prohibition scheme set out 
at Appendix A of the report be formally advertised and, in the event 
that no objections are received, sealed by Kent County Council.  Any 
objections received to the formal advertisement will be referred back 
to a future meeting of the Board for further consideration prior to 
making any final recommendations.

28 RESIDENTS' PARKING SCHEME - NORTHCOTE ROAD, DEAL 

The HPTL presented the report which detailed proposals for the inclusion of 
Northcote Road into the Zone L residents’ parking scheme.   The road was now 
being used by a significant number of non-residents, and some residents had now 
requested that the road be included in Zone L.   The removal of parking on one side 
of the road would lead to the loss of eight parking spaces.  Following consultation, 
seven letters of support and five letters of objection had been received.  

RESOLVED: That it be recommended that the inclusion of Northcote Road in the 
Zone L Parking Scheme, as set out at Appendix A of the report, be 
formally advertised and, in the event that no objections are received, 
sealed by Kent County Council.  Any objections received to the 
formal advertisement will be referred back to a future meeting of the 
Board for further consideration prior to making any final 
recommendations. 

29 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS - ARCHERS COURT ROAD, WHITFIELD 

The Schemes Programme Manager presented the report which outlined proposals 
to make temporary waiting restrictions in Archers Court Road permanent.   Whitfield 
Parish Council had requested that they be made permanent, and consultation on 
the proposal had been undertaken.   Councillor J S Back welcomed the proposal 
which had made a significant difference to traffic flow in Archers Court Road.

RESOLVED: That it be recommended that the proposed waiting restrictions, as set 
out at Appendix A of the report, be made permanent.

30 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS - HAMILTON ROAD, DEAL 

The Dover District Manager (DDM) introduced the report which detailed proposals 
to implement waiting restrictions by the entrance to Goodwin Academy.   The 
proposal was designed to improve the sightlines for drivers and children outside the 
school.  Following consultation, objections had been received and the original 
proposal had been amended to a Monday to Friday, 8.00 am to 6.00 pm restriction.  

Councillor Friend commented that Goodwin Academy had a duty to secure the 
safety of students.   However, it was unfortunate that the residents of Hamilton 
Road, where parking was already under pressure, would be adversely affected by 
the proposal.  Councillor Eddy echoed these views, adding that removing parking 
spaces could increase problems with speeding traffic.    Councillor Bond suggested 
that, rather than an all-day ban, restrictions should be limited to the school’s drop-off 
and pick-up hours (e.g. 8.00am to 10.00am and 2.00pm to 4.00pm).   He also 
suggested that school holidays should be excluded.



The HPTL advised that school zig-zag or keep clear markings were preferable to 
double yellow lines as timings could be controlled and they were easier to enforce 
than yellow lines.  However, lifting the restrictions during school holidays was a 
problem because the dates of these varied, and the signage used to enforce the 
restrictions had to be completely accurate.  

RESOLVED: That the Schemes Project Manager (Dover) be requested to 
investigate the possibility of ‘School Keep Clear’ markings and a 
report be brought back to the Dover Joint Transportation Board.

31 PROPOSED CLOSURE TO TRAFFIC - AUSTINS LANE, SANDWICH 

The DDM introduced the report which set out proposals to close Austins Lane to 
traffic by installing removable bollards at each end.  Although objections had been 
received, the proposals had the support of all the residents of Austins Lane and 
Sandwich Town Council.

RESOLVED: That it be recommended that the proposal be progressed to formal 
consultation in order for the Traffic Regulation Order to be made. 

32 LOCAL WINTER SERVICE PLAN 

The DDM presented the report which explained arrangements made between KCC 
and Dover District Council (DDC) to provide highway services in the event of 
significant snowfall.  Members were advised that DDC’s waste staff were tasked 
with carrying out localised salting.   A good deal of assistance was also provided to 
rural communities by farmers.  It was explained that, whilst it would be good to have 
more gritters standing by, this would be a waste of resources given that they were 
usually needed for only a few days a year.  KCC’s priority was to keep primary and 
secondary routes open, with other routes tackled as and when resources allowed.   
Members were reminded that, during such events, KCC posted a good deal of 
information on Twitter and Facebook.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

33 HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2017/18 

Members received the report which provided an update on schemes that had been 
programmed for delivery in 2017/18.  The DDM advised that the only scheme 
outstanding in Appendix A was the work to the Copart roundabout which would be 
completed by March 2018.

RESOLVED: That the report be noted.

34 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED: That, under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the remainder of the 
business on the grounds that the item to be considered involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

35 APPLICATIONS FOR DISABLED PERSONS' PARKING BAYS 



The HPTL introduced the report which outlined details of eleven disabled persons’ 
parking bay applications. In addition, it was proposed that nine disabled parking 
bays should be removed as they were no longer required.  Ten of the parking bay 
applications met all the criteria and it was recommended that they proceed to formal 
advertisement.  The eleventh application did not meet the criteria and the Board’s 
views were therefore sought.   The HPTL confirmed that any objections received 
during informal consultation would also be counted as formal objections.  In respect 
of Application K, it was clarified that there was a flight of steps leading from the 
applicant’s garage to the house which were on an incline.     

RESOLVED: (a) That it be recommended that Application K be formally advertised 
and, in the event that no objections are received, it be recommended 
for sealing by Kent County Council (with any objections being 
referred back to a future meeting of the Dover Joint Transportation 
Board for further consideration).

(b) That it be noted:

(i)   That Applications A to J would be formally advertised and, 
in the event that no objections are received, they be 
recommended for sealing by Kent County Council (with any 
objections being referred back to a future meeting of the 
Dover Joint Transportation Board for further consideration).

(ii)  That Applications L to T would be formally advertised with 
the intention of removing them and, in the event that no 
objections are received, their removal will be sealed by 
Kent County Council.

The meeting ended at 7.04 pm.


